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RACE & RALLY STAGES 2023

SATURDAY 11™ MARCH 2023

FINAL INSTRUCTIONS 2

These Final Instructions form part of the event Requlations
Upon arrival at the circuit please follow the instructions of the marshals.

Circuit gates will be open at 06:00 11t March 2023 and be closed to
competitors at 08:30.

You will receive your doorsquares and scrutiny sheet at the gate before
you enter the service area. Please complete the scrutiny sheet and fit the
doorsquares before presenting your car for scrutiny.

Please note under the strict planning permission guidelines cars MUST
NOT be revved loudly before 09:00hrs. Not adhering to this instruction
will result in the offending competitor being excluded from starting the
rally.

All competitors will have received an email with the event time cards (for
your use only — not required for timekeeping or results purposes), route
maps, scrutiny time and Final Instructions 1 attached.

You are reminded that NO event
paperwork will be available at the
event, you must print and bring your
owh copies.

Start times can be found at the end of these instructions and will also be
posted on Sportity

SR7 Start times - Cars will start at 30 second intervals. First car will leave
no earlier than 09:30hrs on Saturday 11th March 2023.

SR16
Judges of Fact -Split Routes TBA (See list at the end of these instructions)
-Route Adherence (See list at the end of these instructions)
-Timekeepers & Control Official (See list at the end of these
instructions)



A drivers briefing will be held in person on the morning. At least one
member of crew, driver or co-driver, MUST ATTEND at 8.45am.
Briefing will be held at the Control Tower. Spot checks will be done to
ensure at least one of the crew is present.

As stages are being run at 30 second intervals. Two vehicles will report to
the stage arrival control of each stage on EACH minute; please do not
hassle the marshal at this control, both vehicles, if ‘on time’, will get the
same ‘minute’. Also, please arrive in the order you finished the previous
stage.

As per Motorsport UK guidelines, competitors on Single Venue Rallies are
reminded that when starting the stage the competitor must give way to
the car on the second lap. (any competitor striking a car in front will be
found at fault).

Should you have any questions or queries during the event please direct
them to the Competitor Liaison Officer Ian Porter by telephone call on
07771 573298.

Should you retire during a stage please remain with your vehicle, if on the
circuit please attempt to pull in on the inside of the track. A break-
down/pick-up truck will attempt to bring you back to the Service Area
when that stage has finished.

If you break down or miss a stage, but you want to join the rally
again please read Regulations 19.1 and 21.14

If you wish to leave before the event has finished you will be permitted to
do so only after stage 3 (at the lunch break) or stage 4 have finished. To
leave the service area please report to the Marshal positioned convenient
to rally H.Q./Passage control, and follow his instructions. Do not bring
your vehicle forward until instructed by him to do so; other wise you will
block access to/from the stage. NOTE: Vehicles leaving the service area
will not be re-admitted.

SR3
McGrady Insurance Motorsport UK ANICC Championship Permit Number
is: CH2023/RALLY003 (B)

SR17

Provisional Results will be published as soon as possible after the event.
Queries must be made with the Competitor Liaison Officer (CLO) up to
and no later than 30 minutes after the posting of provisional results via
telephone only. Stage times will be posted on the Rallyscore facebook
page and website during the event at regular intervals. Please note these
times will be for information only.

Every protest and / or appeal, must be lodged in writing via email to
BishopscourtRally@hotmail.com and also notified to the Secretary of the
Meeting, the Clerk of the Course or their deputies (G.3.2 Motorsport UK
Blue Book) via the CLO by telephone. The protest and / or appeal must
include the grounds for the protest, must be signed by the party making
the protest (digital signature is acceptable), and accompanied by the
payment laid down in Part 3, Appendix 1 Motorsport UK Blue Book and
must be lodged within the appropriate time limit. A protest against
another Competitor must be made within 30 minutes of the finish of the
competition.



Competitors are reminded of the following penalty -
SR21.5 Failure to follow specified stage route = MAXIMUM TIME FOR
STAGE.

Stage times, which will be for information only will be posted on
www.rallyscore.net at regular intervals.

Provisional and Final results will be posted on www.rallyscore.net as soon
as possible after the last car has completed the last stage.

Official Notice Board.
The Official Notice Board for this event can be found on Sportity, Password
is Bishopscourt2023

Ballynahinch & District Motor Club Ltd.
Timing procedures for Bishopscourt Stages
Rally 11t" March 2023

The following information about event timing is issued with Final
Instructions and therefore carries the same weight as the event
Regulations (ASRs).

e NO official timecards will be issued or required to be carried
by competitors.

e The organisers reserve the right to calculate times and
penalties using electronic timing and results systems and
manual methods.

e Timekeeping and results personnel are Judges of Fact in
respect of all timekeeping and results records. (See list at the
end of these instructions)

e Any queries should be directed first to the CLO (Ian Porter
07771 573298).

e At all controls a manual check sheet will be maintained by the
Officials and in the event of a query it may be electronically
transmitted to the results team.

START CONTROL (SERVICE 'OUT’) TO STAGE 1 START

At the first control competitors are expected to check in at their due
time according to the start list published on www.RallyScore.net
The Official will display the time being recorded on a whiteboard
that will be visible to the crew from within the car.

SPECIAL STAGE START

Competitors must present themselves at the Special Stage Start in
the same running order they checked out at the previous Control.
Failure to do so may be penalised.

The Start Timekeeper will clearly indicate (by “Thumbs Up”) when a
start is authorised.

The starting for Special Stages will be by the means of “start
lights” which will work as follows:-

Drive when instructed to the Start Line until 1 of the lights
underneath the traffic lights goes out. If you go too far forward the
second light will go out - the Jump Start light.


http://www.rallyscore.net/
http://www.rallyscore.net/
http://www.rallyscore.net/

Please move back or you will be given a jump (false) start penalty
as per SR 21.18

With 15 seconds to go a red light will come on. With 10 seconds to
go an amber light will come on along with the red light. With 5
seconds to go the red light will go out but the amber light will stay
on.

The amber light is divided into 5 segments - as each second counts
down a segment will go out. After the last segment goes out the
green light will come on. GO ON THE GREEN LIGHT!!!

Be ready to start at 30 second intervals!

Record keeping will be by an electronic signal generated by the
timing system and transmitted to the results team.

SPECIAL STAGE FINISH

Times will be automatically recorded at the Flying Finish by an
electronic signal generated by the timing system and transmitted to
the results team.

At the Stop line the Timekeeper will display the time recorded in
minutes, seconds and tenths on a digital clock that will be visible to
the crew from within the car. NB: take a note of this time - you will
need it to calculate your Service ‘In’ time.

SERVICE 'IN’

Calculate your due time and queue at the Control until the Official
indicates that you may pass.

No overtaking should take place between the Stop Line and Service
‘In’. If this happens and the overtaken car is late at Service ‘In’ then
penalties may apply.

At Service 'In” Competitors will be notified about their due Service
‘Out’ time on a whiteboard that will be visible to the crew from
within the car. Take a note of this time!

SERVICE 'OUT’

It is the Competitors responsibility to present themselves at the
‘Out’ Control on time and queued in the correct order.

The Official will display the time being recorded on a whiteboard
that will be visible to the crew from within the car.

Please be patient and courteous with all Officials, these procedures
are new for everyone and our aim is to run a safe, enjoyable and
fair event for everyone. Your cooperation is very much appreciated.

Judge of Fact for Split Route Adherence — Hammy Wilson / Trevor
Harvey

Judge of Fact Timing Controls - Julie Meeke / Dorothy Crawford /
Andrew Straney / Rudy Tate / Declan McAleer / Wendy McAleer / Ryan
McAleer / Dale McAleer / Ronnie McAleer / Pat McAleer

Judges of Fact Jump Starts - Goff Evans / Nigel McCutcheon
Judges of Fact Route Adherence - David Meeke / Julie Meeke
/ Jenny Frater / Gavin Campbell / Gary McDonald / Brian Crawford/
/Robert Coursey / Gary Craig / Gerry Faloona / Steve Reeves /
Dave Brice / Jim Crawford / Andy Frater / Hammy Wilson / Trevor
Harvey / Brian Wilson / Caroline Mc Guinness / Harry Coulter /
Michael Irving / Ricky Nutt / Liam carton / Micky gormley / James



Doherty / Damien Toner /John Crawford / Andy Carson / Alan
Dalzell / Stephen Mone / Craig Hunt / Gary McDonald / Philip
Bryans / Stephen Newell / Martin Godfrey Evans / Nigel McCutcheon
Declan Fagan / Francis Mulholland / Dorothy Crawford / Michael
McCollum / Dessie McNally / Wallace McKee / Allan Wallace / Simon
McKee / Christopher Newell / Andrew Newell / Andrew Straney / Kai
McNally / Andy Gilmore / Paul Biggerstaff /Rory O’Neill / Stephen
McMorrow

Paul Conlon
Clerk of Course

McGrady

Insurance

AR



Start
time
09:30
09:30

09:31

09:31
09:32
09:32
09:33
09:33
09:34
09:34
09:35
09:35
09:36
09:36
09:37
09:37
09:38
09:38
09:39
09:39
09:40
09:40
09:41
09:41
09:42
09:42
09:43
09:43
09:44
09:44
09:45
09:45
09:46
09:46
09:47
09:47
09:48
09:48
09:49
09:49
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Driver

Jonathan Greer

Desi Henry
Derek McGarrity

Aaron MclLaughlin
Gareth Sayers
Joseph McGonigle
Stuart Biggerstaff
Derek McGeehan
Kieron Graffin
Joe Hegarty
Aidan Wray

Jason Dickson
Michael McGarrity
Frank Wray
Daniel Doherty
Kevin Kelleher
Emma McKinstry
Niall Henry

lan Dickson
Darren McKelvey
Gary McEvoy

Cal McCarthy
Conor McCrossan
Vincent McAree
Chris McGurk
Dominic McNeill
James Kennedy
Drew Stewart
Jonny Cargo
Adrian Grant
Terry Donnelly
Liam MckFall
Michael McCollum
Kevin Wilson
Gary Rodgers
Barry Fitzsimons
Shane Murray
Jaye Nevin

Nicky Caughey
Basil Stephenson

Codriver

Niall Burns

Paddy Robinson

Graham
Henderson

Darren Curran
Gareth Gilchrist
Ciaran Geaney
Anthony Nestor
Mark O'Connor
Kalum Graffin
David Turkington
Mark Preston
Shane Byrne
Damian Garvey
Joe McNulty
Michael Doherty
Mick Codey
Kenny Hull
Barney Mitchell
Kenny Bustard
Dean O'Sullivan
Keith McEvoy
Eric Calnan
David Burns
Johno Doogan
Mark McGeehan
Tommy Speers
Heather Kennedy
David White
David McElroy
Olivia Chambers
Gareth Donnelly
Ivor Lamont
Michael Pearson
Martin Farren
Stephen Jess
Ryan Kearney
Patrick McMullan
Eoghan Moore
Graeme Stewart

Mark Stephenson

Car

Citroen C3 Rally2
Citroen C3 Rally2

Volkswagen Polo GTI

R5
Ford Fiesta R5

Ford Fiesta Rally 2
Ford Fiesta Rally 2
Ford Fiesta R5
Mini WRC

Citroen C3 R5
Ford Fiesta R5
Ford Fiesta R5
Ford Fiesta R5
Skoda Fabia

Ford Fiesta R5
Ford Fiesta R5
Ford Fiesta R5
Ford Fiesta R5
Ford Fiesta R5
Ford Fiesta R5
Ford Fiesta R5
Ford Fiesta R5
Citroen C3 Rally2
Ford Fiesta Rally 2
Ford Fiesta R5
Ford Fiesta R5
Ford Fiesta R5
Ford Escort MK2
Ford Escort MK2
Ford Escort MK2
Ford Escort MK2
Ford Fiesta R5
Ford Fiesta

Ford Fiesta
Hyundai R5
Mitsubishi EVO6
Subaru Impreza
Ford Escort MK2
Peugeot 205 RWD
Mitsubushi Evo 9
Ford Escort RS

Class

10
10



09:50
09:50
09:51
09:51
09:52
09:52
09:53
09:53
09:54
09:54

09:55

09:55
09:56
09:56
09:57
09:57
09:58
09:58
09:59
09:59
10:00
10:00
10:01
10:01
10:02
10:02
10:03
10:03

10:04

10:04
10:05
10:05

10:06

10:06
10:07
10:07
10:08
10:08
10:09
10:09

34
35
40
41
42
92
68
44
45
46

47

48
50
52
51
53
54
55
56
70
57
58
59
60
61
63
64
65

66

67
69
71

73

74
75
76
77
78
79
81

James Convery
Mickeal Magee
Joseph Kelly
Alastair Cochrane
Conor Wilson
John Warnock
David Riddles
Stephen Whitford
Philip White
Phillip Morrow

Derek Gurney

Niall Carey
Jonathan Strain
David Christie
David Crossen
Robert Erwin
Jimmy Mills

Drew Wylie
Stephen McFerran
Michael Nutt
Philip Hamilton
Seamus Morris
Peter Dowds
Marshall Kennedy
Chris George
Colin Price

Karl Fallis

Colm MckFall

Sean Foy

Joshua Baird
Eoin Kelly
John A Callaghan

Roger Kennedy

Mark Faulkner
Jack Shields
Neil Somerville
Paul Hone
Adam Doherty
Mark McEntee
Guy Carlisle

Joey Walls

John Magilton
Ronan Comerford
Robbie Harold
Katie Wilson
Sean Warnock
Michael Johnston
Jonny Hart

Brian Rowan

Simon Morrow
Alan Conor

Ciaran Carey
Scott Strain
Alastair McComb
Lewis Kinney
Andrew Wilson
Ashley Trimble
Dean Beckett
James McKeefry
Dion Coyle

Ben Teggart
Jarlath Kelly
Steven Dowds
Davy Young
Chris Johnston
Bill Regan

Tony McGovern

Aaron McFall

Clodagh
McMorrow

John Henderson
Darragh Kelly

Johnny Baird

Wendy
Blackledge

Thomas Beattie
Ashley Boulton
Jay Somerville
Jordan Hone
Liam Toye
Terence McGreer

Tadhg Delaney

Cosworth

Subaru Impreza
Subaru Impreza
Peugeot 208 Rally4
Ford Escort MK2
Fiesta Rally4

Ford Escort MK3
Ford Escort MK2
Nissan Micra
Nissan Micra

Nissan Micra kit car

Ford Sierra RS
Cosworth

BMW Compact
Peugeot 205 GTi
Ford Escort MK2
Nissan Micra
Toyota Corolla
Ford Escort RS1800
Ford Escort RS1800
Ford Escort RS1800
Ford Fiesta

Ford Escort MK2
Darrian GTR

Nissan Micra
Honda Civic EP3
BMW E46

Toyota Starlet RWD
Honda Civic EK4
Honda Civic EK4

Nissan Micra

Vauxhall Corsa
Peugeot 208 R2
Ford Escort MK2

Peugeot 306

Vauxhall Nova
Nissan Micra
Vauxhall Chevette
Nissan Micra
Nissan Micra

Ford Escort

Opel Adam Cup
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10:10
10:10
10:11
10:11
10:12
10:12
10:13
10:13
10:14
10:14

82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

Anthony Quinn
Gerard Sharkey
Richard O'Lone
Alan Moffett
Stephen McKay
Sean Scanlon
Michelle Morelli
Gareth Dick
Luke Harty
Lemur Black

Kevin Duggan
Sean Mitchell
Sean Devlin
Adrian Park
Jonathan McKay
Glen Cinnamon
Declan Campbell
Calum Dick
Cameron Crozier

Lauren Crozier

Ford Fiesta ST
Renault Clio
Ford Fiesta R21
Mini Cooper
Ford Fiesta
Honda Civic EP3
Honda Civic
Honda Civic
Nissan Micra
Nissan Micra
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