

FINAL INSTRUCTIONS 2 These Final Instructions form part of the event Regulations

Upon arrival at the circuit please follow the instructions of the marshals. Circuit gates will be open at 06:00 11th March 2023 and be closed to competitors at 08:30.

You will receive your doorsquares and scrutiny sheet at the gate before you enter the service area. Please complete the scrutiny sheet and fit the doorsquares before presenting your car for scrutiny.

Please note under the strict planning permission guidelines cars **MUST NOT** be revved loudly before 09:00hrs. Not adhering to this instruction will result in the offending competitor being excluded from starting the rally.

All competitors will have received an email with the event time cards (for your use only – not required for timekeeping or results purposes), route maps, scrutiny time and Final Instructions 1 attached.

You are reminded that NO event paperwork will be available at the event, you must print and bring your own copies.

Start times can be found at the end of these instructions and will also be posted on Sportity

SR7 Start times - Cars will start at 30 second intervals. First car will leave no earlier than 09:30hrs on Saturday 11th March 2023.

SR16

Judges of Fact -Split Routes TBA (See list at the end of these instructions)

-Route Adherence (See list at the end of these instructions)
-Timekeepers & Control Official (See list at the end of these instructions)

A drivers briefing will be held in person on the morning. **At least one member of crew, driver or co-driver, MUST ATTEND** at 8.45am. Briefing will be held at the Control Tower. Spot checks will be done to ensure at least one of the crew is present.

As stages are being run at 30 second intervals. Two vehicles will report to the stage arrival control of each stage on EACH minute; please do not hassle the marshal at this control, both vehicles, if 'on time', will get the same 'minute'. Also, please arrive in the order you finished the previous stage.

As per Motorsport UK guidelines, competitors on Single Venue Rallies are reminded that when starting the stage the competitor must give way to the car on the second lap. (any competitor striking a car in front will be found at fault).

Should you have any questions or queries during the event please direct them to the **Competitor Liaison Officer** Ian Porter by telephone call on 07771 573298.

Should you retire during a stage please remain with your vehicle, if on the circuit please attempt to pull in on the inside of the track. A breakdown/pick-up truck will attempt to bring you back to the Service Area when that stage has finished.

If you break down or miss a stage, but you want to join the rally again please read Regulations 19.1 and 21.14

If you wish to leave before the event has finished you will be permitted to do so only after stage 3 (at the lunch break) or stage 4 have finished. To leave the service area please report to the Marshal positioned convenient to rally H.Q./Passage control, and follow his instructions. Do not bring your vehicle forward until instructed by him to do so; other wise you will block access to/from the stage. NOTE: Vehicles leaving the service area will not be re-admitted.

SR3

McGrady Insurance Motorsport UK ANICC Championship Permit Number is: CH2023/RALLY003 (B)

SR17

Provisional Results will be published as soon as possible after the event. Queries must be made with the Competitor Liaison Officer (CLO) up to and no later than 30 minutes after the posting of provisional results via telephone only. Stage times will be posted on the Rallyscore facebook page and website during the event at regular intervals. Please note these times will be for information only.

Every protest and / or appeal, must be lodged in writing via email to BishopscourtRally@hotmail.com and also notified to the Secretary of the Meeting, the Clerk of the Course or their deputies (G.3.2 Motorsport UK Blue Book) via the CLO by telephone. The protest and / or appeal must include the grounds for the protest, must be signed by the party making the protest (digital signature is acceptable), and accompanied by the payment laid down in Part 3, Appendix 1 Motorsport UK Blue Book and must be lodged within the appropriate time limit. A protest against another Competitor must be made within 30 minutes of the finish of the competition.

Competitors are reminded of the following penalty -

SR21.5 Failure to follow specified stage route = MAXIMUM TIME FOR STAGE.

Stage times, which will be for information only will be posted on <u>www.rallyscore.net</u> at regular intervals.

Provisional and Final results will be posted on <u>www.rallyscore.net</u> as soon as possible after the last car has completed the last stage.

Official Notice Board.

The Official Notice Board for this event can be found on Sportity, Password is Bishopscourt2023

Ballynahinch & District Motor Club Ltd. Timing procedures for Bishopscourt Stages Rally 11th March 2023

The following information about event timing is issued with Final Instructions and therefore carries the same weight as the event Regulations (ASRs).

- NO official timecards will be issued or required to be carried by competitors.
- The organisers reserve the right to calculate times and penalties using electronic timing and results systems and manual methods.
- Timekeeping and results personnel are Judges of Fact in respect of all timekeeping and results records. (See list at the end of these instructions)
- Any queries should be directed first to the CLO (Ian Porter 07771 573298).
- At all controls a manual check sheet will be maintained by the Officials and in the event of a query it may be electronically transmitted to the results team.

START CONTROL (SERVICE 'OUT') TO STAGE 1 START

At the first control competitors are expected to check in at their due time according to the start list published on <u>www.RallyScore.net</u> The Official will display the time being recorded on a whiteboard that will be visible to the crew from within the car.

SPECIAL STAGE START

Competitors must present themselves at the Special Stage Start in the same running order they checked out at the previous Control. Failure to do so may be penalised.

The Start Timekeeper will clearly indicate (by "Thumbs Up") when a start is authorised.

The starting for Special Stages will be by the means of <u>"start</u> lights" which will work as follows:-

Drive when instructed to the Start Line until 1 of the lights underneath the traffic lights goes out. If you go too far forward the second light will go out – the Jump Start light. Please move back or you will be given a jump (false) start penalty as per SR 21.18

With 15 seconds to go a red light will come on. With 10 seconds to go an amber light will come on along with the red light. With 5 seconds to go the red light will go out but the amber light will stay on.

The amber light is divided into 5 segments – as each second counts down a segment will go out. After the last segment goes out the green light will come on. GO ON THE GREEN LIGHT!!! Be ready to start at 30 second intervals!

Record keeping will be by an electronic signal generated by the timing system and transmitted to the results team.

SPECIAL STAGE FINISH

Times will be automatically recorded at the Flying Finish by an electronic signal generated by the timing system and transmitted to the results team.

At the Stop line the Timekeeper will display the time recorded in minutes, seconds and tenths on a digital clock that will be visible to the crew from within the car. <u>NB: take a note of this time</u> – you will need it to calculate your Service 'In' time.

SERVICE 'IN'

Calculate your due time and queue at the Control until the Official indicates that you may pass.

No overtaking should take place between the Stop Line and Service 'In'. If this happens and the overtaken car is late at Service 'In' then penalties may apply.

At Service 'In' Competitors will be notified about their due Service 'Out' time on a whiteboard that will be visible to the crew from within the car. <u>Take a note of this time!</u>

SERVICE 'OUT'

It is the Competitors responsibility to present themselves at the 'Out' Control on time and queued in the correct order.

The Official will display the time being recorded on a whiteboard that will be visible to the crew from within the car.

Please be patient and courteous with all Officials, these procedures are new for everyone and our aim is to run a safe, enjoyable and fair event for everyone. Your cooperation is very much appreciated.

Judge of Fact for Split Route Adherence – Hammy Wilson / Trevor Harvey

Judge of Fact Timing Controls – Julie Meeke / Dorothy Crawford / Andrew Straney / Rudy Tate / Declan McAleer / Wendy McAleer / Ryan McAleer / Dale McAleer / Ronnie McAleer / Pat McAleer

Judges of Fact Jump Starts – Goff Evans / Nigel McCutcheon Judges of Fact Route Adherence – David Meeke / Julie Meeke / Jenny Frater / Gavin Campbell / Gary McDonald / Brian Crawford/ /Robert Coursey / Gary Craig / Gerry Faloona / Steve Reeves / Dave Brice / Jim Crawford / Andy Frater / Hammy Wilson / Trevor Harvey / Brian Wilson / Caroline Mc Guinness / Harry Coulter / Michael Irving / Ricky Nutt / Liam carton / Micky gormley / James Doherty / Damien Toner /John Crawford / Andy Carson / Alan Dalzell / Stephen Mone / Craig Hunt / Gary McDonald / Philip Bryans / Stephen Newell / Martin Godfrey Evans / Nigel McCutcheon Declan Fagan / Francis Mulholland / Dorothy Crawford / Michael McCollum / Dessie McNally / Wallace McKee / Allan Wallace / Simon McKee / Christopher Newell / Andrew Newell / Andrew Straney / Kai McNally / Andy Gilmore / Paul Biggerstaff /Rory O'Neill / Stephen McMorrow

Paul Conlon Clerk of Course



Start time	#	Driver	Codriver	Car	Class
09:30	1	Jonathan Greer	Niall Burns	Citroen C3 Rally2	10
09:30	2	Desi Henry	Paddy Robinson	Citroen C3 Rally2	10
09:31	3	Derek McGarrity	Graham Henderson	Volkswagen Polo GTI R5	10
09:31	4	Aaron McLaughlin	Darren Curran	Ford Fiesta R5	10
09:32	5	Gareth Sayers	Gareth Gilchrist	Ford Fiesta Rally 2	11
09:32	6	Joseph McGonigle	Ciaran Geaney	Ford Fiesta Rally 2	10
09:33	7	Stuart Biggerstaff	Anthony Nestor	Ford Fiesta R5	10
09:33	8	Derek McGeehan	Mark O'Connor	Mini WRC	11
09:34	9	Kieron Graffin	Kalum Graffin	Citroen C3 R5	10
09:34	94	Joe Hegarty	David Turkington	Ford Fiesta R5	11
09:35	10	Aidan Wray	Mark Preston	Ford Fiesta R5	11
09:35	15	Jason Dickson	Shane Byrne	Ford Fiesta R5	10
09:36	18	Michael McGarrity	Damian Garvey	Skoda Fabia	10
09:36	11	Frank Wray	Joe McNulty	Ford Fiesta R5	10
09:37	12	Daniel Doherty	Michael Doherty	Ford Fiesta R5	11
09:37	14	Kevin Kelleher	Mick Codey	Ford Fiesta R5	10
09:38	16	Emma McKinstry	Kenny Hull	Ford Fiesta R5	11
09:38	17	Niall Henry	Barney Mitchell	Ford Fiesta R5	10
09:39	19	lan Dickson	Kenny Bustard	Ford Fiesta R5	10
09:39	20	Darren McKelvey	Dean O'Sullivan	Ford Fiesta R5	10
09:40	21	Gary McEvoy	Keith McEvoy	Ford Fiesta R5	11
09:40	22	Cal McCarthy	Eric Calnan	Citroen C3 Rally2	10
09:41	93	Conor McCrossan	David Burns	Ford Fiesta Rally 2	11
09:41	23	Vincent McAree	Johno Doogan	Ford Fiesta R5	10
09:42	24	Chris McGurk	Mark McGeehan	Ford Fiesta R5	10
09:42	25	Dominic McNeill	Tommy Speers	Ford Fiesta R5	11
09:43	36	James Kennedy	Heather Kennedy	Ford Escort MK2	6
09:43	37	Drew Stewart	David White	Ford Escort MK2	6
09:44	38	Jonny Cargo	David McElroy	Ford Escort MK2	6
09:44	39	Adrian Grant	Olivia Chambers	Ford Escort MK2	7
09:45	26	Terry Donnelly	Gareth Donnelly	Ford Fiesta R5	11
09:45	27	Liam McFall	Ivor Lamont	Ford Fiesta	11
09:46	28	Michael McCollum	Michael Pearson	Ford Fiesta	10
09:46	29	Kevin Wilson	Martin Farren	Hyundai R5	10
09:47	30	Gary Rodgers	Stephen Jess	Mitsubishi EVO6	8
09:47	31	Barry Fitzsimons	Ryan Kearney	Subaru Impreza	9
09:48	43	Shane Murray	Patrick McMullan	Ford Escort MK2	7
09:48	49	Jaye Nevin	Eoghan Moore	Peugeot 205 RWD	7
09:49	32	Nicky Caughey	Graeme Stewart	Mitsubushi Evo 9	8
09:49	33	Basil Stephenson	Mark Stephenson	Ford Escort RS	9

09:50	34	James Convery	Joey Walls	Subaru Impreza	8
09:50	35	Mickeal Magee	John Magilton	Subaru Impreza	8
09:51	40	Joseph Kelly	Ronan Comerford	Peugeot 208 Rally4	2
09:51	41	Alastair Cochrane	Robbie Harold	Ford Escort MK2	6
09:52	42	Conor Wilson	Katie Wilson	Fiesta Rally4	2
09:52	92	John Warnock	Sean Warnock	Ford Escort MK3	6
09:53	68	David Riddles	Michael Johnston	Ford Escort MK2	6
09:53	44	Stephen Whitford	Jonny Hart	Nissan Micra	3
09:54	45	Philip White	Brian Rowan	Nissan Micra	3
09:54	46	Phillip Morrow	Simon Morrow	Nissan Micra kit car	3
09:55	47	Derek Gurney	Alan Conor	Ford Sierra RS Cosworth	6
09:55	48	Niall Carey	Ciaran Carey	BMW Compact	7
09:56	50	Jonathan Strain	Scott Strain	Peugeot 205 GTi	5
09:56	52	David Christie	Alastair McComb	Ford Escort MK2	5
09:57	51	David Crossen	Lewis Kinney	Nissan Micra	3
09:57	53	Robert Erwin	Andrew Wilson	Toyota Corolla	4
09:58	54	Jimmy Mills	Ashley Trimble	Ford Escort RS1800	1
09:58	55	Drew Wylie	Dean Beckett	Ford Escort RS1800	1
09:59	56	Stephen McFerran	James McKeefry	Ford Escort RS1800	1
09:59	70	Michael Nutt	Dion Coyle	Ford Fiesta	2
10:00	57	Philip Hamilton	Ben Teggart	Ford Escort MK2	5
10:00	58	Seamus Morris	Jarlath Kelly	Darrian GTR	7
10:01	59	Peter Dowds	Steven Dowds	Nissan Micra	3
10:01	60	Marshall Kennedy	Davy Young	Honda Civic EP3	2
10:02	61	Chris George	Chris Johnston	BMW E46	7
10:02	63	Colin Price	Bill Regan	Toyota Starlet RWD	6
10:03	64	Karl Fallis	Tony McGovern	Honda Civic EK4	4
10:03	65	Colm McFall	Aaron McFall	Honda Civic EK4	4
10:04	66	Sean Foy	Clodagh McMorrow	Nissan Micra	3
10:04	67	Joshua Baird	John Henderson	Vauxhall Corsa	3
10:05	69	Eoin Kelly	Darragh Kelly	Peugeot 208 R2	4
10:05	71	John A Callaghan	Johnny Baird	Ford Escort MK2	4
10:06	73	Roger Kennedy	Wendy Blackledge	Peugeot 306	6
10:06	74	Mark Faulkner	Thomas Beattie	Vauxhall Nova	4
10:07	75	Jack Shields	Ashley Boulton	Nissan Micra	3
10:07	76	Neil Somerville	Jay Somerville	Vauxhall Chevette	3
10:08	77	Paul Hone	Jordan Hone	Nissan Micra	3
10:08	78	Adam Doherty	Liam Toye	Nissan Micra	3
10:09	79	Mark McEntee	Terence McGreer	Ford Escort	5
10:09	81	Guy Carlisle	Tadhg Delaney	Opel Adam Cup	4

Cosworth

10:10	82	Anthony Quinn	Kevin Duggan	Ford Fiesta ST	2
10:10	83	Gerard Sharkey	Sean Mitchell	Renault Clio	2
10:11	84	Richard O'Lone	Sean Devlin	Ford Fiesta R21	4
10:11	85	Alan Moffett	Adrian Park	Mini Cooper	4
10:12	86	Stephen McKay	Jonathan McKay	Ford Fiesta	2
10:12	87	Sean Scanlon	Glen Cinnamon	Honda Civic EP3	2
10:13	88	Michelle Morelli	Declan Campbell	Honda Civic	4
10:13	89	Gareth Dick	Calum Dick	Honda Civic	2
10:14	90	Luke Harty	Cameron Crozier	Nissan Micra	3
10:14	91	Lemur Black	Lauren Crozier	Nissan Micra	3